

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. Supreme Court Case: 23-1220

Johnson County No. LACV083455

AMIE VILLARINI

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

IOWA CITY COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF JOHNSON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE ANDREW CHAPPELL, PRESIDING

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S
FINAL BRIEF**

James K. Weston II AT0008404
TOM RILEY LAW FIRM
1210 Hwy. 6 West
Iowa City, IA 52246
Telephone: (319) 351-4996
Facsimile: (319) 351-7063
Email: jimw@trlf.com
ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING

I certify that on the 10th day of January, 2024, I served this document through the Iowa Supreme Court EDMS:

I further certify that on the 10th day of January, 2024, I filed this document with the Iowa Supreme Court EDMS.

/s/James Weston
James K. Weston II
Attorney for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	2
CERTIFICATE OF FILING	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE--NATURE OF THE CASE	10
COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION OF THE CASE	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS	11
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT	16
I PRESERVATION OF ERROR AND SCOPE OF REVIEW .	16
A. Scope and Standard of Review	16
B. Preservation of Error.....	16
II THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	17
A. SLANDER	18
B. BREACH OF CONTRACT/VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY	24
CONCLUSION	30
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLAINT WITH TYPE-VOLUME
LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-
STYLE REQUIREMENTS 31

CERTIFICATE OF COST..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ackerman v. State</i> , 913 N.W.2d 610 (Iowa 2018).....	26
<i>Cawiezell-Sojka v. Highland Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-00020-RGE-SBJ (Feb. 21, 2018, U.S. Dist. Ct., S.D. Iowa)...	23
<i>Eggiman v. Self-Insured Services Co.</i> , 718 N.W.2d 754 (Iowa 2006)	17, 28
<i>Fees v. Mut. Fire & Auto. Inc. Co.</i> , 490 N.W.2d 55 (Iowa 1992).....	17
<i>Ferguson v. Exide Technologies, Inc.</i> , 936 N.W.2d 429 (Iowa 2019).....	25, 26
<i>Kelly v. Iowa State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 372 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa Ct. App. 1985)	21
<i>Knapp v. Simmons</i> , 345 N.W.2d 188 (Iowa 1984).....	17
<i>Kunde v. Estate of Bowman</i> , 920 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa 2018)	16
<i>Mason v. Vision Iowa Bd.</i> , 700 N.W.2d 349 (Iowa 2005).....	16
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002).....	16
<i>Murken v. Sibbel</i> , No. 00-1239, 2001 WL 1451051 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 16, 2001).....	20, 21
<i>Murtha v. Cahalan</i> , 745 N.W.2d 711 (Iowa 2008).....	16

<i>Sandbulte v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 343 N.W.2d 457 (Iowa 1984)	17, 28
<i>Scheckel v. Jackson County, Iowa</i> , 467 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa Ct. App. 1991)	17, 28
<i>Stevens v. Iowa Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 728 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 2007)	21
<i>Vinson v. Linn-Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 360 N.W.2d 108 (Iowa 1984)	
<i>Walker Shoe Store, Inc. v. Howard’s Hobby Shop</i> , 327 N.W.2d 725 (Iowa 1982)	17
<i>Wilson v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 558 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 1996)	18
 <u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.907	16
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(3)	17
Patrick J. McNulty, <i>The Law of Defamation: A Primer for the Iowa Practitioner</i> , 44 Drake L. Rev. 663 (1996)	22
